BOARD OF FINANCE
TOWN OF EAST WINDSOR
11 RYE STREET
BROAD BROOK, CONNECTICUT 06016

TES OF R MEETIN
Wednesday, March 18, 2015, at 7:00 p.m.

DRAFT DOCUMENT — These minutes are not official until approved at a subsequent meeting

Members Present:  Jerilyn Corso (Chairman); Cindy Herms, Robert Maynard, Kathy Pippin,

and Sharon Tripp.

Members Absent:  Robert Little

Alternate Present: Paulette Broder and Gilbert Hayes...

Alternate Absent: Both Alternate Members were present.

Others: Town Treasurer: Kim Lord; First Selectman: Denise Menard; Deputy

Press:

II.

1.

1V,

First Selectman, Jason Bowsza; Selectmen: Dale Nelson, and James
Richards; East Windsor Public Schools: Dr. Theresa Kane,
Superintendent; Board of Education: Chris Mickey, Chairman;
Kyle Penn, Journal Inquirer.

Call to Order:

Chairman Corso called the Meeting to Order at 7:00 p.m.

Time and Place of Meeting:

Wednesday, March 18, 2015 at 7:00 p.m. at the East Windsor Town Hall (11 Rye Street,
Broad Brook, CT.)

Appointment of Alternates:

Chairman Corso noted the absence of Regular Member Robert Little; she called for a
motion to appoint an Alternate to fill the vacancy.

MOTION: To APPOINT Alternate Member Paulette Broder as a voting member
for the March 18, 2015 Regular Meeting of the Board of Finance.

Tripp moved/Pippin seconded/DISCUSSION: None.
VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous

Approval of Minutes/February 18, 2015

MOTION: To ACCEPT the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Finance
dated February 18, 2015 as presented.




Board of Finance Regular Meeting
March 18, 2015

VI

VIIL

IX.

Tripp moved/Maynard seconded/DISCUSSION: None
VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous;

Public Participation:

Andy Heath, 15 Steeple Chase Road: reported he attended the Board of Selectmen’s
Meeting the prior evening; during that meeting a funding request was made by the East
Windsor Youth Committee. He questioned the outcome of that request; he felt it was
worth adding funding to the budget for the program going forward.

Communications:

e School Safety Report
MOTION: To MOVE MONTHLY REPORTS to after New Business;

Tripp moved/Pippin seconded/DISCUSSION: None
VOTE In Favor: Unanimous

Unfinished Business/a Modular Project Update:

Dr. Kane advised the Board she has recently met with Richard LaBrie and Jim Guilano
(of Education Futures) regarding the modular project. If the project goes to referendum
and if it’s approved, ModSpace, the company previously awarded the bid for construction
of the modulars, has submitted a written agreement to hold their price through the end of
May. Dr. Kane did not have a schedule for construction of the modular units at present.

Dr. Kane felt there was no need to rebid the project as the scope of the project hasn’t
changed. Assuming the question regarding the modulars would appear on the budget
referendum, it would have to pass on the first or second referendum. The Board of
Selectmen and the Board of Finance would have to meet after the referendum passage to
enable the Board of Education to file a revised ED049R with the State.

Deputy Selectman Bowsza explained the discussion which occurred at the Board of
Selectmen’s (BOS) meeting the previous evening. The question was considered if the
proposal for the 10 modular classrooms met the intention of the 2012 referendum. A
motion was ultimately made to send to referendum the question of funding the 14
classrooms at a cost of $5.5 million. Discussion continued regarding project costs,
revised timing of the project, and the specifics of the referendum process. See
Attachment A —BOE Modular project Financing Information, Page 1; BOE Modular
Project $3,770,000 Total Cost, Page 2; and Expense Detail — BB Elementary Modular
Project, Page 3.

New Business/a. Board of Education FY 16 Budget presentation:




Board of Finance Regular Meeting
March 18, 2015

Dr. Kane, Superintendent of the East Windsor Public Schools, and Chris Mickey,
Chairman of the Board of Education (BOE) joined the Board of Finance (BOF) members
at the table. Mr. Mickey and Dr. Kane presented the FY 16 Budget Request, which
requests a 7.04% increase to provide level services. . The Town Funding Request for
FY 16 is $22,685,854, which represents an increase of $1,491,732 over the FY 15
Budget. The BOF was provided with a Budget Guidelines Summary for FY 16 —( See
Attachment B, Pages 1 through 4), which presents the specific funding requests in an
abridged format.

The BOF was also provided with a “Needs List” which further outlines BOE funding
requests — See Attachment C, Pages 1 and 2.

Discussion followed which expanded on the summarized documentation. Dr. Kane noted
the school system is making a change in their health carrier as health care costs increased
under the current provider, Anthem. They have presented the change to their union
employees; all participants have agreed to go with Cigna. The reduction in health care
costs is reflected in the proposed budget.

MOTION: To TAKE A FIVE MINUTE BREAK.

Tripp moved/Herms seconded/DISCUSSION: None
YU E: In Favor: Unanimous

The Board RECESSED at 8:05 p.m. and RECONVENED at 8:13 p.m.

New Bﬁsiness/b. Board of Selectmen FY 16 Budget presentation:

First Selectman Menard, Deputy First Selectman Bowsza, Selectman Nelson, and
Selectman Richards joined the BOF. First Selectman Menard presented the BOF with a
document which is a letter to the residents (See Attachment D, Pages 1 through 4). The
letter will precede the Budget documentation placed on the Town website, and
summarizes the budget process, and the financial considerations which go into the budget
proposal. First Selectman Menard provided the BOF the BOS FY 16 Budget request,
which calls for an increase of 9.22%. See Attachment E, East Windsor Budget FY 15 -
16, Pages 1 through 6

Discussion followed which expanded on the items presented in the summarized
documents. First Selectman Menard noted the Town has also investigated options for
reducing health care costs while maintaining levels of care, but they have not yet been
able to present their findings to unionized employees. Therefore, the higher health care
costs are reflected in the budget presented to the BOF this evening. Discussion followed
regarding the effect of the health care costs on the budget. The Selectmen felt it was
appropriate to reflect the current/higher cost as union members have not yet approved any
proposed changes.




Board of Finance Regular Meeting
March 18, 2015

VIIL.

Chairman Corso announced a Public Hearing will be held next Wednesday evening,
March 25", at 7:00 in the Town Hall Meeting Room to take comments from the public
regarding the BOS and BOE Budget proposals.

MOTION: To TAKE A FIVE MINUTE BREAK.

Tripp moved/Herms seconded/DISCUSSION: None
VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous

The Board RECESSED at 9:27 p.m. and RECONVENED at 9:33 p.m.
Monthly Reports:
a. Treasurer:

Treasurer Lord presented the Board with the standard reports - See Attachments:
® Cash Flow Report — Webster Bank General Fund Cash Account — See
Attachment F.

Tax Collector:

Treasurer Lord presented the Board with the Reports of the Tax Collector — See
Attachments:

° Cumulative Report of Cash — See Attachment G.

o Report of the Tax Collector — See  Attachment H.

Assessor’s Report:

Treasurer Lord presented the Board with the following reports from the Assessor:
® Assessor’s Status Report — See Attachment I..

b. Line-Item Transfer Requests

Treasurer Lord reviewed Line Item Transfers 22,23.24 95 96 and 27 - Sce
Attachment J, Pages 1 and 2; and Transfers 28 and 29 — See Attachment K..

MOTION: To APPROVE Transfers 22, 23, and 24.

Tripp moved/Broder seconded/DISCUSSION: None.
VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous

MOTION: To APPROVE Transfers 25 in the amount of $8,000-.00.

Tripp moved/Broder seconded/




Board of Finance Regular Meeting

March 18, 2015

DISCUSSION: It was noted this Winter season has caused significant
overtime expenses in the Public Works Department due to the number of storms
incurred, many of which occurred on weekends; it’s hoped the amount requested
will take the Town through the end of the storm season. Rather than approving the
$25,000.00 requested the Commission preferred approving overtime expenditures
in smaller increments.

VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous
MOTION: To APPROVE Transfers 26.

Broder moved/Herms seconded/DISCUSSION: None.
VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous

Transfer #27 — To close out old performance bond accounts and use the
funds for POCD and Economic Development:

Treasurer Lord had noted that money held from performance bonds

acquired in the 80s for road projects had been retained in the Client Fund. As
performance bonds are initiated in the Planning Department any excess of those
funds should be returned to that department. Discussion followed;

Treasurer Lord was requested to ask Town Planner Whitten to attend the next
BOF Meeting to discuss the bonding process.

MOTION: To TABLE Transfer‘ request 27.

Tripp moved/Herms seconded/

DISCUSSION: See above.

VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous
MOTION: To APPROVE Transfers 28.

Herms moved/Broder seconded/DISCUSSION: None.
VOTE: In Favor; Unanimous

MOTION: To APPROVE Transfers 29.

Herms moved/Pippin seconded/DISCUSSION: None.
VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous

X. Board Member Comments:

The Board considered the following potential schedule for Budget Workshops:
Wednesday, March 25, at 7:30 following Public Hearing:




Board of Finance Regular Meeting
March 18, 2015

XIIL

Physical Services, Sanitation, and Public Works.:
Thursday, March 26, at 6:30:
Administrative Services, Emergency Services
Friday, March 27, at 6:30:
Boards and Commissions, and General Governent
Monday, April 6™, at 6:30:
Board of Education, Culture and Leisure, Senior Center, Parks & Recreation,
and Libraries.

Invoice Authorization:

Chairman Corso noted receipt of an invoice for recording secretarial services.
MOTION: To pay the invoice for recording secretarial services.

Tripp moved/Herms seconded/DISCUSSION: None.
VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous

Adjournment:

MOTION: To ADJOURN this Meeting at 10:10 p.m.
Broder moved/Pippin seconded/VOTE: In Fayor: Unanimous

Respectfully submitted: %

Peg Hoffman, Recording SW& ‘W‘/dsor Board of Finance




EEIRD OF Nl ~ W,ﬂ
/777?5,4//%6//’ N - PN E S

BOE Modular project- Financing Information
The total cost of the project, approved at referendum is $3,770,000.
The resolution calls for the replacement of eight classrooms with fourteen permanent modular classrooms.
The Town will be responsible for financing $1,588,678 of the total cost of the project.
The State will reimburse the other $2,181,322- a 57.86 % reimbursement rate.
The Town is responsible for all debt repayment.
The Town's portion of debt will be paid from the Debt Service line in the operating budget.
The Board of Education's budget will decrease by the cost of leasing the modulars.

The current cost to lease the modulars is $116,000 per year.
The Town will work with our financial advisors to determine the most cost-effective plan for repayment.

The options include a standard, twenty- year bond issuance, taking out a ten-year note with
limited disclosure, or ten-year public sale open to the market.
The cost of each type of financing is listed below:

All amounts are preliminary, and based upon current market information.
Town of East Windsor Connecticut
$1,588,000 Bonds, Issue 2015

Cost of Issuance

Preliminary Estimate

Item 20 Yr Bond Sale 10 Yr Bond Sale 10 Yr Direct Loan
Total Cost of Issuance S 55,000 S 54,000 S 36,000
Total Estimated Interest $ 428,954 5 150,609 $ 172,125
Total Estimated Cost $ 484,954 $ 204,609 5 208,125
Debt Service FY 16-17 $ 120,248 s 189,364 $ 193,130

Savings: 10 Yr Public Sale vs 20 Yr Public Sale $ 280,345




A - FHEE 7

SZEZFEGTE

/75//?1//5/1//’"

—
s

00°212'852
117 J0 BILIS WO PIAIRIBY |BICL

00'8£9'885'T $ puog uMoL
(00'2ZET8TE) $ JuswasINguIle) a]els ssa7
Q0'000°0LL'E $ 15070 |BloL

‘00Q'0LL'E PRS2 JouueD 1500 1osfoid |BjoL
alEls ay] WOl JUSWasINguHal sy} snuiw Josfoid auyp jo
JUNOWE 8Y) JO) puoq fim am ‘a)2idwios s) joofosd sy soup

CAND F LNANEE -~ é/ff}é%’

§4'946'012

TGV IIVAY SONYIVE ONINIYINTY

WLOL
SLv8'08 wLoL-ans
L9'GLE'6L 3SNIACKI NOISAANY1d 1osaud -¢L/z/L
80'6Z6'0L ASNIALXI NOISTA/NYId #L0E/E/L
002eL'G8) TwLOL-8NS
00'ZEL'GR1 ISNILXT NDISFAMNY 14 ¥102/L2/9
31va
00°£12'856°¢ RLALOAR
00 LLL'vE 10 4O 3LVLS vL0Cve/L
00°000°004°€ NYE HOSANIAL LSV 40 NMOL PL0E/L2/S
00'619°5E 10 40 3LVIS ¥102/5/9
00'€50'8L 1D 40 3LV1S ¥10Z/L2/E
00°'%98'L} 132 40 31V1S $1OZ/¥T/e
00'+98'L0L L3 40 3LVLS wLOZ/LEl
FHNLION3dX3 ANNIAZY
1809 V101 000°02L°S

123rodd ¥VINAac 308

© gLp10Z

© y1-eLoz




LHLAD

Vendor

CREC {Capitol Region Ed Council}

Richard Labrie, Consuftant
Richard Labrie, Consultant
Roy S. Brown, Architect
Richard Labrie, Consultant
Roy S. Brown, Architect
Roy S. Brown, Architect
Richard Labrie, Consultant
Roy S. Brown, Architect
CREC

CREC

Richard Labrie, Cansultant
Richard Labrie, Consultant
Richard Labrie, Consultant

Henry M. Miga, Building Official

CREC

Richard Labrie, Consultant
CREC

Richard Labrie, Consultant
Richard Labrie, Consultant
CREC

CREC

Richard Labrie, Consultant
ModSpace

Richard Labrie, Consultant
Richard Labrie, Consultant
Roy S. Brown, Architect
Richard Labrie, Consultant
CREC

Richard Labrie, Consultant
Roy S. Brown, Architect
To Design, LLC

Roy S. Brown, Architect
Richard Labrie, Consultant

Total paid to Richard Labrie
Total paid to CREC

Total paid to Roy Brown, Architect

Total paid to Misc

o~ A MM@Z
AT A

Date

RVl RV R Ve B e 3

Prior expenditures paid from BOE funds

FY 12
FY 13
FY 14

6/10/2013

8/31/2013
9/30/2013
10/15/2013
10/31/2013
11/1/2013
11/18/2013
11/30/2013
12/2/2013
12/6/2013
12/16/2013
12/31/2013
1/31/2014
2/28/2014
3/3/2014
3/18/2014
3/31/2014
4/14/2014
4/30/2014
5/31/2014
6/6/2014
6/30/2014
6/30/2014
7/1/2014
7/31/2014
8/31/2014
9/24/2014
9/30/2014
10/23/2014
10/31/2014
11/10/2014
11/13/2014
11/26/2014
11/30/2014

35,577.00
52,075.26
118,622.49
10,302.00
216,576.75

3/f

L=y

Expense Detail- BB Elementary Modular Project

$

5,157.30
1,390.75
30,460.00
3,769.70
26,420.00
31,240.00
3,087.80
6,300.00
22,449.02
4,224.24
2,568.65
565.70
825.00
600.00
4,032.00
1,666.65
4,032.00
2,148.19
2,865.08
4,028.00
4,028.00
3,707.55
8,202.00
1,068.30
565.70
18,674.,24
1,090.70
4,032.00
1,970.33
2,000.00
1,500.00
3,528.25
3,129.60

216,576.75

$15,005.43 Rich Labrie
$8,759.62 Rich Labrie
$8,300.85 Rich Labrie
$9,874.35 invoices paid in previous year

$41,940.25

5,250.00

e

a2 é‘/:/ &

Service Provided

Project Management
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Architectural Services
Technical Assistance
Architectural Services
Architectural Services
Technical Assistance
Architectural Services
Project Management
Project Management
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Plan review

Project Management
Technical Assistance
Project Management
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Project Management
Project Management
Technical Assistance
Modular Rental
Technical Assistance
Technical Assistance
Architectural Services
Technical Assistance
Project Management
Technical Assistance
Architectural Services
Design Services
Architectural Services
Technical Assistance

Total Spent
S 258,517.00



NBAFD AN f(j/ o275
. NT7RGE DN 7E — HGE [/

East Windsor

F RUBLTC S0 H 0L

Inspiring Growth. Achieving Success.

BUDGET GUIDELINES for FY2016
MARCH 18, 2015

Town Parameters:

The Board Of Education is submitting a budget of $22,685,854. This figure
represents a net increase of $1,491,732 over the FY15 budget, $21,194,122.

The Breakdown
Current Budget - FY15 Increase % FY16 Town Funds
(includes Town/Grants/Revenue) All Funds Est Request
Utilities $484,613 $69.326 14.3% $553,939 $553,939
Personnel $16,820,608 $968,796 5.8% $17,789,404 $16,509,869
Expenses $5,478,804 $677,184 12.4% $6,155,988 $5,622,045
Total $22,784,025 $1,715,306 7.5% $24,499,331 $22,685,854
Town Funded in FY15 $21,194,122
Town Request for FY16 $22,685,854
Increase $1,491,732 7.04%
Expenses
Personnel Costs:
Current Budget - FY15 Increase %o FY16 Town Funds
(includes Town/Grants/Revenue) All Funds Est Request
Salaries $13,982,685 $663,814 5.8% $14,646,499 $13,579,915
Benefits $2,837,923 $304,982 10.7% $3,142,905 $2,929,955

e EWPS estimates $1,279,534 of salaries and benefits will be funded through
grants and other funds in FY16.

The Board of Education is responsible for 1,114 students, 242 employees and four
(4) buildings; three schools and the BOE office.

Page 1 of 4




BN 7 FINANCGE - S50 s
A TR X T - FREE 2,

Personnel Breakdown:
Broad Brook Elementary — 55 Full time personnel
East Windsor Middle School — 52 Full time personnel
East Windsor High School — 48 Full time personnel
Board of Education Office — 8 Full time personnel
District Wide — 5 Full time personnel

In addition, there is approximately 74 staff who works part-time as hourly/per diem
personnel (tutors, paraprofessionals, substitutes).

District Enrollment: 1,114, as of October 1, 2014, as follows:

East Windsor High School 335
East Windsor Middle School 311
Broad Brook Elementary School 470

Utility Expense:
Utilities include gas heat, oil heat, electricity and water for each of our 4 buildings.

Current Budget - FY15 Increase % FY16 Town Funds
(includes Town/Grants/Revenue) All Funds Est Request
Utilities $484,613 $69,326 14.3% $553,939 $553,939

Other Expenses:

Other expenses include maintenance and operation of buildings, equipment,
grounds, school transportation (see details below), Health, Technology, building
based budgets (school budgets for textbooks, pencils, paper, etc), special education
tuitions and out-of-district tuitions for vocational schools and magnet schools.

Current Budget - FY15 Increase Yo FY16 Town Funds
(includes Town/Grants/Revenue) All Funds Est Request
Other Exp $5,478,804 $677,184 12.4% $6,155,988 $5,622,045
Transportation:

East Windsor Public Schools provide transportation to students K-grade 12.
Currently, there are 1114 students who ride school buses.

Regular Transportation to and from school requires 13 buses over three tiers
each day, i.e. high school, middle school, and elementary school runs. The cost
also includes transportation for athletic teams and field trips.

Cost of Reqular Transportation $1,079,536

Page 2 of 4




BIND F 7TNANAK — L8005
ATZACAHEN 7 G- FAGK T
Special Education Transportation provides busing for our students who attend
schools within our district and outside our town. This transportation includes 11
small vehicles.

Cost of Special Education Transportation $599,116

Revenues

Anticipated Federal Revenues:

At this time we have received no guidance on how to budget for Federal Grants in
FY16. The current budget proposal assumes level funding.

Federal Grants Received by the East Windsor Public Schools:

Special Education Grant (94-142) - pays for special education personnel
including speech/language pathologists and 1:1 paraprofessionals.

Title 1 - pays for salaries of the literacy coach and reading program tutors.

Title IIA Teacher Quality - funds professional development for teachers and
administrators.

Title III - funds planned program improvements for TESOL teachers co-teaching
with general education teacher.

Perkins - provides Tech. Ed. Automotive, Business & Finance and Family &
Consumer Science program support.

Federal grants total $465,117 this year (FY15)

Anticipated State Revenues:
At this time, we have not received information regarding the funding levels for the
FY16 grants.

State Grants Received by East Windsor Public Schools:

Sheff Grant — provides social, emotional and cultural support for students, parents
and families of CHOICE students.

Alliance Grant — provides 3 reading teacher salaries at Broad Brook Elementary
School

Adult Education Grant — funds East Windsor’s participation in the Vernon
Regional Adult Based Education (VRABE). VRABE offers educational
opportunities for adults 16 and older such as GED Prep, College Transition, etc.
Immigrant Grant — provides translation services and professional development
regarding cultural awareness and instructional strategies for English as Second
Language (ESL) students.

State grants total $444,252 this year (FY15)
Page 3 of 4




 BACD 5 HNRACE - T
NTZHCAAYA T 15~ THREE L

Excess Cost Revenues: .

$259,350 is the anticipated Excess Cost Grant revenue for FY'15. These funds are
designed to reimburse school districts for a percentage of the costs associated with
high cost special education students.

School Choice Revenues:

We currently have 46 Choice students enrolled in our schools. Because that
number represents over 4% of our district enrollment, we are reimbursed $8,000
per student for a total of $416,000 in FY'15. We declared 54 seats for 2015-2016.

School Breakfast and Lunch:
The school breakfast/lunch program operates independently from the Board of
Education budget. It does not receive funds or contribute to the BOE budget.

Early Childhood Tuition:

East Windsor Public Schools provides families the opportunity to send their child
to Pre-K for $1,000 per year. East Windsor Public Schools anticipates receiving
revenue in the amount of $25,000 from this source for FY16. This amount may
vary based on family need, i.e. free/reduced lunch status. These funds are used to
pay Pre-K teacher salaries.

Special Education Tuition Revenue:

In FY'15 East Windsor estimates $54,531 in tuition revenue for special education
students attending East Windsor Public Schools. The tuition revenue was used to
offset the special education expenses of these students. East Windsor Public
Schools anticipates a similar amount for FY16.

Page 4 of 4




HAD & ANANE
AR R T -

East Windsor Public Schools FY1 6 Proposed Budget

ﬁroposepl Needs

1-10-121-2510-10-00113

s 20,600

1-10-730-1000-01-00730

1-10-690-2500-10-00143

T

5 3,600

1-10-113-1000-51-00212
1-10-113-1000-61-00212

Need to pick up prior grant costs ELL staff

Instructional coach/secondary

=5 ___ Special Edu
1-10-113-2150-27-00213 |37 FTE SLP for EWHS or SLPA $ 31,535
'3 PLC SpED positions, LEA fundmg as grant sunsets 8,000
} |
- [ Broad Brook Elementary School =
1-10-430-2600-01-00721  Replace air conditioner in reading center | $ 2,000
Varies ‘Summer school salaries and bus | K 15,000
1-10-430-2600-01-00720 Wall speakers for office, nurse, | '$ 5,000
+5 X conference room, OT room | _
1-10-611-1000-01-00240  Increase instructional supplies 2 $ 5,000
1-10-611-2400-01-00220 Increase office supplies | $ 6,623
[1-10-730-2500-01-00731  Replace carpets and bookcases e $ 11,000
1-10-690- 2500—01—00142 SMART board projector replacements ol $ o 12280
B East Windsor Middle School ] El
1-10-113-1000-51-00212  Add Library-Media Specialist : 53 $ 75,313 |
1-10-730-2500-51-01231 Install electrical poles in library for computer access | § 3,300
1-10-118-1200-51-00218  Summer school for regular ed students $ 10,000
Varies EWMS sports program s 35,000
I East Windsor High School S
1-10-613-2600-61-00742 | Athletic fields upgrades $ 37,500
1-10-690-2900-61-01020 | Additional athletic supplies e $ 7.9191
E = ; Seieny
East Windsor Public Schools
FY16 Proposed Budget:
List of Needs Prepared by The Management Solution 3/18/2015

i Ak



BBRAD OF AANAIHNELE — G2 AXS e
A ZZHREAY RN T (7 - FHGE 2
[East Windsor Public Schools FY16 Proposed B Proposed Needs

1-10-123-2130-01-00410

'Part-time nurse to full-time

1-10-690-2130-10-00430

$
'Wheelchairs @ HS and BB (pediatric) . $

;! i
1-10-430-2600-01-00721 | Master clock system @ BB $ 8,400
1-10-430-2600-01-00721  Sink & counter replace @ BB $ 2,800
1-10-430-2600-51-00721  Men's,Ladies’ lav stalls @ MS $ 4,265
1-10-430-2600-51-00721 _ Girls lav. Privacy doors @ MS : § 250
1-10-430-2600-51-00721 | Replace lights Lobby @ MS $ 2,300
1-10-430-2600-61-00721 |Men's lav. Partitions @ HS $ 2,500
1-10-430-2600-61-00721 | Carpet Chorus Room @ HS 5 5,000
1-10-613-2600-61-00742 | TruGreen treatment of athletic fields | $ 5,500

R SR T

i

East Windsor Public Schools

FY16 Proposed Budget:
List of Needs

Prepared by The Management Solution

3/18/2015




BRI CF~ ATARACAE — S
ATTREL P 7 D ~

March 18, 2015

Office of the First Selectman
11 Rye Street
Broad Brook, CT 06016

Dear East Windsor Resident,

The FY 15-16 Town Budget is hereby submitted. The budget process for the town begins each year
in December, with town departments submitting budget requests to my office. This yeat, we have
asked each department to submit a uniform and detailed request, which includes information about
the department; its achievements in FY 15; and its goals for the next fiscal year. In addition, each
department was asked to submit detailed information to support every line-item tequest. It is my
hope that this detailed budget format will help you to be as informed as possible about the budget,
which is not only a listing of appropriations, but a public document that guides the Town’s policies
and planning for the immediate future. Once I reviewed the depattment requests, I presented it to
the Board of Selectmen. In the month of Februaty, we held several public budget wotkshop
meetings, to review depattment budgets, listen to the public and town administrators, and make
recommendations on the department requests.

This budget reflects many hours of hard work on behalf the Board of Selectinen, and includes
several areas of cost savings, along with needed funding increases in infrastructure, economic

development and capital putchases.

The Town prdvides a full range of municipal services, including public safety (police, fire, animal
control and emergency preparedness), public works (roads, building and grounds, waste
management, engineering, and building inspections), health, sanitation, zoning compliance, senior
citizen setvices, youth services, social services, recreation, library, education and schools and general

government administrative services.

Economic Condition and Outlook
The prime location and available resources of the Town of East Windsor have provided the impetus
for steady growth in the residential and commercial sectors of the Town. Fast Windsor has been
designated the “fastest growing town in Connecticut”. Itis a suburban community with a diversified
tax base consisting of four million square feet of commercial and industrial development, diversified

housing, and an active farming industry.

The Town’s available resoutces include a detailed capital improvement plan, ample public safety
services, availability of labor supply, and competitive local taxing structure. As a result, a brand new
Super Walmart has been built on Prospect Hill Road, joining the Comfort Inn, Baymont Inn and
Suites, Butlington Coat Factory, Cracker Barrel Restaurant and other commercial enterprises that
have built facilities in East Windsor.

East Windsor is 2 member of the MetroHartford Alliance, so that Town officials can take an active
role in regional efforts to promote economic development and to educate and train a workforce to
meet the needs of area businesses. Regular public transportation via the bus system and ready access
to the Town via Interstate 91 and State Route 5 make it convenient for the workforce to commute

to and from work sites.




S A ATAENEE - B
/?'777@4/5/754’7' D - AL 5

Despite the global economic downturn, East Windsor has maintained an active capital improvement
plan, while keeping the mill rate lower than surrounding towns. Recent projects include: an
expansion of the North Road Sewer Project; $700,000 in improvements to the Patk Hill Senior
Housing complex, funded by a Small Cities Block Grant; reconstruction of Prospect Hill Road,
funded mostly by three Small Cities Block Grants; sidewalks in Btroad Brook funded by an
Economic Development Grant; tepair of Springdale Cemetery, funded by a FEMA grant and a
complete overhaul and upgrade of the town-wide computer system funded by budgeted capital

improvement money.

The Town has taken a pro-active apptoach to guiding its future. Tt is currently updating its 2014
Plan of Development which provides for tax base diversity while maintaining a clear balance
between tesidential and commercial growth and the Town’s rural atmosphere. The Town cleatly
wants to presetve the character of the community and keep it a desirable place for residents to live,
work, and play.

Financial Information
Town management is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure
designed to ensure that the assets of the Town are protected from losses, theft, or misuse to ensure
that adequate accounting data are compiled to allow for the prepatation of financial statements in
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. The internal control structute is designed
to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of
reasonable assutance recognizes that: (1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely
to be derived; and (2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by
management. '

Budgeting Controls
In addition to internal accounting controls, the Town maintains budgetary controls. The objective of
these budgetary controls is to ensure compliance with legal provisions embodied in the annual
appropriated budget for the General Fund approved at Referendum, and as may be amended by the
Boards of Selectmen and Finance or a Special Town Meeting during the fiscal year. The Genetal
Fund level of budgetary control (that is, the level at which expenditures cannot legally exceed the
appropriated amount) is the departmental level. The Town maintains annual budgets for other
funds, such as the Sewer Usage Fund, Sewer Assessment Fund, Police Private Duty Fund, and the
Dog Fund, as approved by State Statute or Special Town Meeting. The Town also maintains project-
length budgets for all capital projects approved by Special Town Meetings.

General Fund Balance
The unassigned, ot available, General Fund fund balance increased by $1,178,870 during the last
fiscal year. This amount, $7,094,098, is equivalent to about 2.36 months of operating expenditures
and is 19.6% of the adopted 2014 budget. A favorable result from budgetaty opetations, as well as
other financing soutces and uses, including a transfer from the Sewer Assessment fund, resulted in a
net increase in fund balance.

The Town of East Windsor’s General Fund fund balance has histotically been used to prefund
treimbursement-type grant opportunities. During the current fiscal year, there was an additional
appropriation from fund balance, totaling $85,000 approved at Special Town Meeting for the




GRID O T ANEE ~ Z s s

A 7RG LEN T D — e T

purpose of replacing outdated police dispatch equipment. This is in keeping with the Board of
Finance’s historical practices and philosophy.

2.22%
The proposed budget reflects an 826% increase over last year’s Town budget. Last year, we were
able to avoid a tax increase due to refinancing of old debt. This year we would like to continue to
build on the strides the Town has made in addressing crumbling infrastructure, which resulted from
yeats of deferred maintenance, and to add part-time staff and consultants to improve the Town’s
economic development potential and increase services. Some highlights of this yeat’s budget items
are listed below.

Revenue Budget:

e 'The Governor’s proposed budget includes level funding of State Aid. However, the State’s
budget will not be finalized until the summer. We will continue to closely monitor any
proposed changes, and advocate for a reduction in unfunded state mandates.

e The Town’s Grand List saw a slight decrease this year (-.052), due to reductions in the
personal property and motor vehicle lists.

e A detailed analysis of local revenue (fees for permits, park admissions, etc.) for the past three
years tesulted in a slight dectease of $7,505 in this year’s budget.

e Based upon an auditot’s recommendation, State of Connecticut Town Aid to Roads grant
money was included as General Fund revenue, rather than being accounted for in its own
special revenue fund. This has money will be used to offset the increase in the Road
Maintenance budget.

Expenditure Budget:

e The Town of East Windsor has taken the lead in municipal budgeting by adopting the State
of Connecticut’s Universal Chart of Accounts in its new financial accounting software. The
State has approved a $15,000 grant for the Town to help pay for the cost of conversion. This
has caused several significant changes to the appearance of expenditure budget requests.
Departments now have uniform line-items, making it easier to compare and contrast
historical expenditures between departments. Lines, such as postage; gasoline; vehicle
expenses and building maintenance have been centralized, increasing internal control, and
reducing expense estimates.

e Town leaders have recognized several priorities for the next fiscal year. There is an increased
focus on planning and economic development in conjunction with the ten-year Plan of
Development currently being written by Town Planner Laurie Whitten. The Board of
Selectmen has increased the Economic Development Consultant line by $10,000 to help the
Town compete for smart, sustainable business growth in our business corridors.




DD S ATNANEE \FE T oA,
477’7?/6'/4///%&1//’@ - PG 2

e As our town grows, the need for public safety improvement constantly increases. We have
very active police and fire departments. The Warehouse Point Fire District is seeking to
expand its part-time firefighter program, with a full year of funding of $86,000 this year.

e In the past, there was no mechanism for departments to request one-time capital items less
than $20,000. All requests over $20,000 are approved by the CIP committee, and become
part of the Capital Planning budget request. This year, several departments have included
long-needed one-time purchases in their own department budget. For example, the Tax
Office has requested a new, secute and handicapped accessible collection counter. The
Senior Service department would like to replace broken tables and chairs. There are several
of these one-time budget items throughout the budget, and detailed explanations by the
department heads have been included.

e Town libraries have been hit hard by minimal town funding and shrinking endowments. The
Board of Selectmen has increased the library budgets this year, in an attempt to help keep
these vital public institutions available to residents.

e The rising cost of employee health insurance benefits has been addressed by sending out
proposal requests to every insurance carrier in the State. The tesults have been favorable,
and the town is in the beginning stages of switching to a more cost-effective carrier. The
savings will be updated in the budget request as the conversion moves forward.

e The Board of Selectmen has renewed its commitment to major capital improvements to
Town facilities. The Capital Improvement Plan for FY 16 has increased by 50% to meet the
needs of crumbling town buildings and antiquated equipment. Years of lackluster funding
has resulted in a long list of needed improvement and repairs. The CIP request also
addresses the Pavement Management Plan and includes $500,000 for needed road
improvements.

e Debt Service has also seen an increase, due to financial planning needs, and the cost of the
Nozth Road Sewer expansion and Broad Brook School’s classroom expansion.

e This year’s budget includes lease-purchase payments for an energy-efficient HVAC system in
Town Hall, and the purchase of two heavy-duty plow trucks.

Town leaders were faced with very difficult decisions this year, due to shrinking revenues, ever-
increasing State mandates and immediate needs to address facility and equipment issues. Iam
confident that the proposed budget is a financially responsible plan to meet the needs of the Town
in the coming fiscal year.

-Respectfully Submitted,

nise Menard

First Selectman




BorD o ATNRNEE — FLEOsA s

ATTACYPER T~
/é// R L = NG

EAST WINDSOR BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET PROCESS

The Boards of Selectmen and Education hold a public hearing at the beginning of the

budget process in February.
The Board of Selectmen-and Board of Education present their budgets to the Board of

Finance in March.

A public hearing is held by the Board of Finance once both budgets have been submitted.
The Board of Finance holds budget workshops to finalize a proposed budget for referendum.
Once the budget is approved, the Board of Finance sets the mill rate for tax bills due July 1.

FY 2016 BUDGET CALENDAR

2/3/2015 First Selectman presents budget request to BOS
2/11/2015 BOS Public Hearing
3/18/2015 BOE presents budget to BOF
3/18/2015 BOS presents budget to BOF
3/25/2015 BOF Public Hearing
4/8/2015 BOF approve final budget for Referendum
5/12/2015 1st Budget Referendum
5/13/2015 Public Hearing, if needed, or BOF to set mill rate
5/26/2015 2nd Budget Referendum (if needed)
5/27/2015 Public Hearing, if needed, or BOF to set mill rate
6/9/2015 3rd Budget Referendum (if needed)
6/15/2015 BOF to set mill rate

TOWN OFFICIALS

Board of Selectmen Board of Finance Board of Education

Christopher Mickey, Chairman
George Michna

Scott Morgan

Kathleen Bilodeau

Catherine A. Simonelli

Nichole DeSousa

Randi Reichle

Patti Nelson

Denise Menard, First Selectman Jerilyn K. Corso, Chairman
Kathleen Pippin

Cynthia Herms

Robert N. Little

Robert L. Maynard

Sharon Tripp

Paulette Broder, Alternate
Gilbert Hayes, Alternate

Jason E. Bowsza
Steve A Dearborn
Dzle Nelson
James C. Richards

Town of East Windsor Budget FY 15-16
3/18/2015- BOS Approved 1




—

BLARD OF AN ANEE ~ FLEKD £
ATFRELYERT & — FHGL 2

GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

FY 14-15 FY 15-16 INCREASE PERCENT
REVENUES APPROVED PROPOSED (DECREASE) INC (DEC)
Taxes 28,568,972 31,640,323 3,071,351 10.8%
Local 486,885 479,380 (7,505) -1.5%
State 6,388,014 6,611,220 223,206 3.5%
Use of Fund Balance 200,000 200,000 .
TOTAL REVENUES/TRANSFERS 7 35,643,871 38,930,923 3,287,052 0.22%
EXPENDITURES/APPROPRIATIONS
Administrative Services 1,479,853 1,569,519 89,666 6.1%
Public Safety 3,592,989 3,866,791 273,802 7.6%
Physical Services 1,934,948 2,408,559 473,611 24.5%
Culture and Leisure 651,954 679,011 2,055 4.2%
Boards and Commissions 83,637 75,307 (8,330) -10.0%
General Government 4,725,800 4,900,525 174,725 3.7%
TOTAL TOWN 12,469,181 13,499,712 1,030,531 3.26%
Capital Improvement 892,426 1,345,357 452,931 50.8%
Debt Service 1,088,142 1,400,000 311,858 28.7%
Board of Education 21,194,122 22,685,854 1,491,732 7.0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 35,643,871 38,930,923 3,287,052 9.22%

Town of East Windsor Budget FY 15-16
3/18/2015- BOS Approved 2




\BAHD EF ANRNEL ~ Skl
AZZREAYPLN T & - TAREL N\ SZ

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY OF REVENUES

Town of East Windsor Budget FY 15-16
3/18/2015- BOS Approved 3

DESCRIPTION
FY 14-15 FY 15-16 INCREASE PERCENT
TAXES APPROVED REQUEST (DECREASE) INC (DEC)
Current Levy 27,789,172 30,861,963 3,072,791 11.06%
MV Supplemental 250,000 275,000 25,000 10.00%
Prior Year Taxes 300,000 275,000 (25,000) -8.33%
Interest and Fees 225,000 225,000 - 0.00%
. Aircraft-Copy Fees-Parking Tickets 4,800 3,360 (1,440) . -30.00%
TOTAL TAX REVENUE 28,568,972 31,640,323 3,071,351 10.75%
LOCAL REVENUE APPROVED INC (DEC) INC (DEC)
Transfer from Fund Balance 200,000 200,000 - 0.00%
Assessor 750 400 (350) -46.67%
Building 180,000 180,000 - 0.00%
Town Clerk 177,425 179,700 2205 1.28%
Land Use Permits 15,800 17,700 1,900 12.03%
Dial-A- Ride & Perpetual Care 3,000 3,200 200 6.67%
Police Department 8,000 8,000 - 0.00%
Recycling 20,000 21,000 1,000 5.00%
Treasurer 26,410 31,880 5,470 20.71%
Greater Hartford Transit District 5,000 6,000 1,000 20.00%
Park and Recreation 30,500 21,500 (9,000} -29.51%
Interest on Investments 20,000 10,000 (10,000) -50.00%
TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE 686,885 679,380 (7,505) -1.09%
STATE REVENUE APPROVED INC (DEC) INC (DEC)
Educational Cost Sharing 5,743,473 5,789,350 45,877 0.80%
School Transportation 93,570 114,678 21,108 22.56%
School Construction 147,846 141,253 (6,593) -4.46%
Adult Education 15,734 16,355 621 3.95%
CT Fines 2,000 3,000 1,000 50.00%
Tax Relief- Elderly 80,100 90,000 9,200 12.36%
Tax Exempt- Disabled 2,000 1,800 (200) ~10.00%
Tax Relief- Veterans 6,500 7,000 500 7.69%
Miscellaneous State 3,500 1,000 {(2,500) -71.43%
TAR (to replace LOCIP) 132,000 267,394 135,394 102.57%
Pequot 43,800 48,673 4,873 11.13%
PILOT 97,491 111,317 13,826 14.18%
Telecommunications Tax 20,000 19,400 (600) - -3.00%
TOTAL STATE REVENUE 6,388,014 6,611,220 223,206 3.49%
EXPENDITURE BUDGET FY 15-16 38,930,923  MILL RATE: FY 14-15 29.78
LESS: TOTAL NON-TAX REVENUE 8,068,960 MILL RATE: FY 15-16 33.08
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXES 30,861,963 CHANGE IN MILL RATE 3.30
GRAND LIST 951,995,751
GL X 98% COLLECTION FACTOR 932,955,836




BIRARD 2 ATNANLE — ZAT A5~
APTRELGGHT 4 - TREE )

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES

FUNCTION

FY 14-15 FY 15-16 INCREASE PERCENT
APPROVED REQUESTED  (DECREASE)  INC (DEC)

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

First Selectman S 271,791 285,586 S 13,795 5.08%
Town Clerk 126,265 130,407 S 4,142 3.28%
Treasurer 212,037 214,193 S 2,156 1.02%
Assessor 179,160 184,256 S 5,096 2.84%
Tax Collector 98,922 114,325 S 15,403 15.57%
Town Planner 210,908 245,384 S 34,476 16.35%
Building 144,384 147,375 S 2,991 2.07%
Registrar of Voters 60,613 56,650 S (3,963) -6.54%
Human Services . 175,773 191,343 $ 15,570 8.86%
SUBTOTAL S 1,479,853 $ 1,569,519 $ 89,666 6.06%
PUBLIC SAFETY ;
Fire Departments 714,795 782,258 S 67,463 9.44%
Police: Department ‘ 2,796,369 3,004,576 § 208,207 7.45%
Emergency Management 14,325 15,225 § 900 6.28%
Communications 67,500 64,732 S (2,768) -4.10%
SUBTOTAL S 3,592,989 S 3,866,791 S 273,802 7.62%
PHYSICAL SERVICES
Public Works Department 669,774 761,551 S 91,777 13.70%
Town Property 985,174 1,047,008 S 61,834 6.28%
Road Improvements 280,000 600,000 S 320,000 114.29%
SUBTOTAL S 1,934,948 $ 2,408,559 S 473,611 24.48%
CULTURE AND LEISURE
Senior Center 209,168 222,930 S 13,762 6.58%
Parks and Recreation 202,634 202,331 S (303) - -0.15%
Libraries 5 240152 253,750 S 13,598 5.66%
SUBTOTAL S 651,954 S 679,011 § 27,057 4.15%
GENERAL GOVERNMENT :
Activities, Agency Fees and Assoc. 129,089 134,689 S 5,600 4.34%
Legal Expense 140,000 150,000 $ 10,000 7.14%.
Insurance and Pension 3,349,337 3,458,045 § 108,708 3.25%
Information Technology 166,974 192,691 S 25,717 15.40%
Sanitation 870,400 895,100 $§ 24,700 2.84%
Contingency Fund 70,000 70,000 S - 0.00%
SUBTOTAL S 4,725,800 S 4,900,525 S 174,725 3.70%

Town of East Windsor Budget FY 15-16
3/18/2015- BOS Approved 4




EAUD F A g Ml — BT
ATTREAYENT £ — FREE

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES

FUNCTION

FY 14-15 FY 15-16 INCREASE PERCENT
APPROVED REQUESTED (DECREASE) INC (DEC)

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Board of Finance A 62,870 54,260 S (8,610) -13.69%
Planning and Zoning Commission 3,050 3,050 S - 0.00%
Zoning Board of Appeals 1,350 1,350 S - 0.00%
Board of Assessment Appeals 1,650 1,400 § (250) -15.15%
Economic Development Commission 5,337 5337 § - 0.00%
Inland, Wetlands, and Waterways 1,950 1,950 $§ - - 0.00%
Police Commission 1,600 1700 'S 100 6.25%
Building Committee 720 960 S 240 33.33%
Elderly Commission 600 600 S 5 0.00%
Charter Revision Commission 3,000 3,000 § - 0.00%
Ethics Commission 10 200 S 190 1900.00%
Historical Commission 1,500 1,500 S - 0.00%
SUBTOTAL S 83,637 S 75,307 S (8,330) -9.96%

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT : 892,426 1,345,357 S 452,931 50.75%
SUBTOTAL 892,426 1,345,357 S 452,931 50.75%

TOWN ADMINISTRATION S 13,361,607 S 14,845,069 S 1,483,462 11.10%
DEBT SERVICE . S 1,088,142 S 1,400,000 S 311,858 28.66%
TOTAL TOWN : : 14,449,749 S 16,245,069 1,795,320 12.42%
BOARD OF EDUCATION S 21,194,122 S 22,685,854 S 1,491,732 7.04%
GRAND TOTAL S 35,643,871 S 38,930,923 S 3,287,052 9.22%

Town of East Windsor Budget FY 15-16
3/18/2015- BOS Approved 5




BIGAD OF NN — TSz
477‘%5:/7 L 2R eE L

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Listed in order of CIP Committee project ranking

RANK
1 Facilities Equipment S 20,000
2 Revaluation for 10/1/17 50,000
3 Generators: High School, BB Fire, Town Hall Annex 80,000
4  Town-Wide Drainage 50,000
5  Pavement Management Plan 500,000
6  Chip Sealing Roads 75,000
7  Police Cruisers and Cruiser Equipment 113,310
9  Town Hall Renovations 22,000
10 Vehicles & Equipment 25,000
11  Dial-A-Ride Vehicle-grant funded (Town's Portion) 23,000
12 Engineering/Architect Study- Town Hall Annex 30,000
13 Engineering/Architect Study- Public Works Garage ; 57,750
14  BBFD: Bunker Gear Replacement 24,450
15 WHPFD: Hurst Rescue Cutters and Spreaders 20,000
16  Auxgym connector and cross bracing- EW High School 125,800
17 Town Hall Annex and PD Renovations 30,000
1,246,310
Lease/Purchase Payment- HVAC, Snow Plows 99,047
1,345,357
DEBT SERVICE

Principal Interest
WPCA Clean Water S 633,718 S 16,560
WPCA North Road Ph. 1 S 33,204 S 57,360
WPCA North Road Ph. 2 S 59,610
2014 General Obligation- 2004 Re-Fi S 225,000 S 72,375
BOE Modular S 75,000

Level Debt Service Funding S 227193
$ 1,119,095 $S 280,905

Total:

$ 1,400,000

Town of East Windsor Budget FY 15-16
3/18/2015- BOS Approved 6




A’fwﬁ,&i// . o

KENED 27 ZDfg el - S5 nrs

SELTST'ES

/ST0 ‘T€ Asenuer
~ IONVIVE ONIONI

3NAVd 9340 TYANNY

88L'6VTS LLY'SEYS 7677 E9S ¥95°92%S 6/6'8LTS
NI SNOLLDITIOD INNIATY INNIAIY
NEYdM SHIASNVYL XV1 d3d/aLvis W01
R T SNOTANT e e T
{STP'SYTS) (T5r'0STS) (1£5°955S) (000'¥9TS) (B8TV'68YS) 060°ZET'ES
IDNNOY IDIAY3S ANNODOV
J¥3HLO OL l93g oL INIINLSIANI 319vAvd : 109 ST0T ‘T Aenuer
YIASNVHL YI4SNVEL OLYIISNYYL  SLNNODDY QL d3dSNVYL T104AVd JINYIVE ONINNIDIF
\OTHLA

©7 7 INNOJDV HSYD NN TYHINID NNV YI1STIM -140dIY MOTA HSVD




—

¢ A=

RN

E2N) o AN
A

Y%¥Z 86

az.Lo31102 139an4d 40 %

00226895823 L0°9€L°€91L$ 60'C61°261°LS nsodaq |ejoL
00°008°'¥% oo.as..,mm 00°06% uonensifey yelolny
z2.°622'05L% 00°265°2% afieyn uonosuuon Ayjoe jomes
62°090°6% 00°0% JuswIssessY JyBuag Jamas
00221795823 58'2¥5'190:82% 60°908'76L°L$ yoday 10393]j00 xeL [eloL]
00°000°00¢$ €0’ _‘,S.oog 8v'656'VZ$ SaXe | JBSA JOMd
00°000'622$ ¥z 892° 112 L9°€19°0€$ s894 pue jsalsiu)
00°000°052$ 6¥°120°L42$ 1£'06G'L9$ lejueis|ddng AW
00°Z.LL'68.'/2% mo.wmr.m.hfhhnw £9'TV9'LLO'LS SeXe| jueung
- ANN3ATY NOILO3TI00 v10Z 934 Jo poday yuUop 40 pu3
galaonang HSVD
1aN

HSVD 40 18043y IAILVINAIND




ANC &

~
A

8D o4

= 4
ik

. —

AT AL AAAEEN

HOSANDA LSYHE 40 NMOL

i UeTiLD o0 ve) FIi3
) {oo¥%e} 8002
(oovz) 8002
(00'seg) 0102
©02h 1102
{00%82) 202
; USissh | €l0z SL0z/Ele 3Iva
SEONVIVE Lla3xEd
PE00L 666 b | L85 086} | GOPBEST | VOPLCE9) | SRPLCCVELL | 699668 270002 0625% 628 62 = [T ZL699°69) | 10866 0F 965 8662 | WLOL
1§2ere 15°28TE 99'62E 507 lggeee 0428 12250y 6661
TEVPET ZSYYET 6¥'gg 296E TIPS 67158 10°968' 000Z
¥5869F 75869'F [ IXAI 8UBLS FTE69F 56068 6¥'685's 1002
62°9LFS 62919 8580 YY) 62'9/1'9 15°506 ag'L80'2 200T
ZL6ECD Z1 6629 Ze'loe 8520 Z1 6629 2E096 ¥¥'65T'L £002
JESELS LE'68E'a 20'¢ JE FIedr S¥ BEY 99'985°9 G686 £7'945'L ¥00g
¥i2g5'% ¥2155'6 00°SF Ze 56 FEELE €008V £0768 GE VoV L) 196101 00°71L5'TE 4002
7IZ00'5) ¥LZ005: 008F 85122's 88298 ¥ 617902 SLTor 215956 22eel 2eElL Z0°5LY'0T 9002
TLYSETL TVOEL VL 0088 68858y €2°9079 VAT 0L217 G985 08 EEEE-TA £0°028°18 2002 |
€L088003 £1'958'00} BUI86 [ ZITIELL | Z6009El 1508 60°€8 QY /SYEEL PeFeL L 65°Z8LFLL 2002
£L90LLTH €1°Z80'221 6096 TEPE6d | 0666Vl LY ey B L¥r £0Z85 6L ) 16Cir) $E'PS0' YL 6002
0%'¢51'821 [T FAn SOLBLL | 8Z180FL | 9LGlees 66619 L0200 §17eE015) TS 9LGIGY ZEZLY'GSE CL0E
LITOILL 208921 L2129 | €6988'GT | 26505 6F 07°EE8 ¥EGLL'T 69°9E1' 74T G629 SLYELY 62880 85'298'£22 Thoz
S.wmmfm V6 LELTIE Z598SSl | g2BIE'9y | 69618'69E a5 oLk 3796 £9°209°285 5086 LO'Lie'gE gTELET 8Z°158'£18 ZHOZ
BYG5E'620'F L6°488'€20°L Z0'9EC'El  LBYES'EY B trdeid: A T4 TZ°606'G8Y'8C Lo ble'Le 69'FZL'ELE +0°e8E'82 18°069'0/5'82 £102
FONYIVE SONYIVE avd ASTHUILNL Aivd Xyl aQivd 318I1L23TICY ASNALSNS aIANNIIS 3IsYIBEA HSYIHONI m..wzﬁqm WYIA
mmnumm. L3N NEM FEEERR] SIXVL Fshadsns ASNI4SNS aalsnray oL SAAVL INIWSSISSY | INIWSSISSY DNINNIDZE 1s1
HOSANIM LSV S0 NAOL
HOLIE1109 XYL 40 L8043




BIRRD 7 AIRNE - Fpbouts
/vff»c,@ff,f/f e

TOWN OF EAST WINDSOR
Caroline G. Madore, CGNA [l —~ Assessor
11 Rye St, - Broad Brook, CT 06016-8653
cmadore@easiwindsorct.com
860-623-8878 / (Fax) 860-623-4798

TO: Board of Finance / Board of Se!ectmén

FROM: Caroline G. Madore, CGMA |l - Assessor %/w/
DATE: March 11, 2015

RE: Assessor's Status Report

MEMORANDUM

This is a very busy time of year and although this report is brief, the office remains busy with taxpayer
requests for adjustments fo their past and future motor vehicle bills as well as the processing of benefit

claims, State reports and audits,

'Real Estate Appeals - Grand List of October 1, 2012:
123 Phelps Rd. (Residence)

The. Stiputation of Judgment has been signed off by the Court. Certificates of Change have been processed
in accordance with the Stipulation which equal a tax refund of $108.30 for the 2012 Grand List and $106.32

for the 2013 Grand List.
171 Maln St. & 96 Prospect Hill Rd. (Nursing Homes)

The ﬁ(fape!late Courf has nofified counsel {o select dates within 4/6/2015 through 4/24/2015 for formal oral
arguments relating to the'se cases. :

.Grand List of October 1, 2014 —

Board of Assessment Appeals

The Board is currently dealing with 63 Real Estate and 28 Parsonal Property tax appeats. Their
duties will be completed by the end of this month.
Real Esfate

Homeowners, veterans & disabled individuals are applying for their benefits via office visits and/for
home visits. We have had more inferest in these programs and have had quite a few new applicants, We
will give you a count on homeowners in June following the closeout of applications on May 16", 2015.

Thank you.




BIUD 27 SHRNFE —Z s~

Town of East Windsor Transfer Request Form

FY 14-15
Department Tax Collector (410900) Daté 2/19/2015
Transfer Amount $90.00 ;
Line Item FROM Part-time Wages (51620) Line Item TO Professlonal Services (52100)
Reason for Transfer To pay for legal ads for collection periods
22
Depariment Tax Collector (410900) Date 2/19/2015
Transfer Amount $320.00
Line Item FROM Part-time Wages (51620) Line Item TO Travel (52300)
Reason for Transfer Mileage reimbursement for Assistant to take CCMC Certification classes

23

Department
Transfer Amount
Line Item FROM

Reason for Transfer

24

Department
Transfer Amount
Line Item FROM
Reason for Transfer

First Selectman W Date

Board of Finance

Denled

Tax Collector (410900) Date 2/19/2015

$100.00 :

Part-time Wages (51620) Line Item TO Supplies and Equipment (52200)
To replace depleted office supplies ' ‘

b Denied

Public Works (610100) _ Date 2/23/2015
—soseeese— TS5 00 2 —
Road Maintenance (610300—555_00} Line Item TO Overtime (6101_00-51630)

Extremely busy winter storm season, Storm Emergency Fund of $36,000 has been depleted.

Overtime Is in the red- this amount should cover a few more storms, if needed.

e

3l feals

Date

e ——



GHAD & ATk - STt

Town of East Windsor Transfer Request Form
FY 14-15

Department
Transfer Amount
Line Item FROM

Reason for Transfer

26

Department
Transfer Amount
Line Item FROM

Reason for Transfer

27

Department
Transfer Amount
Line Item FROM

Reason for Transfer

Department
Transfer Amount
Line Item FROM

Reason for Transfer

First Selectma

Board of Finance

Date

Human Services (411700) 3/4/2015
$300.00
Education and Dues {52400) Line Item TO Travel (52300)

Line was budgeted too low for number of staff requesting reimbursement.

|

_Denied

Client Fund to CNR Fund

$25,811.99 / \

<y e

Fund 8415 \ Line Item TO 3005 411100 81080

\
To close out old performance bond accounts ($ was expended from general fund, but never

applied to the bond $) and use the funds for POCD and Economic\Development

_Denidd

Date

Line Item TO

Approved

Date

Line Item TO

{ Date

___Approved

Denled

3/z1/a:3/6’

Date




\BoNRD 2F o g Nl — St

ARG T A
5

Town of East Windsor Transfer Request Form
FY 14-15

Department Public Works (610100) Date 3/16/2015
Transfer Amount $15.23
Line Item FROM Professional Services (52100) Line Item TO Education and Dues (52400)
Reason for Transfer To pay for CT Protective Tree Services Association Dues
28 Denied
Department Information Technology (810400) Date 3/5/2015
Transfer Amount $8,150.00
Line Item FROM CNR- IT GIS (300591040081070) Line Item TO Software Licencing (59010)

Reason for Transfer

29

Department
Transfer Amount
Line Item FROM
Reason for Transfer

To pay for software licencing costs- View Permit, Accufund - included in original budget

but many three -year licencses became due this year and we had no IT manager last budget.

ed\ Denied

Line Item TO

w Denied

Department
Transfer Amount
Line Ttem FROM

Reason for Transfer

First
Board of Finance

Date

Line Item TO

Bpproved

Denled

Date

Date




